

No. 16-1276

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PAUL SOMERS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES
OF MASSACHUSETTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Benjamin G. Robbins

Counsel of Record

Martin J. Newhouse, President
New England Legal Foundation
150 Lincoln Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02111-2504
(617) 695-3660
benrobbins@nelonline.org

August 25, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DODD-FRANK ACT, BY ITS OWN PLAIN TERMS, ONLY PROTECTS EMPLOYEES WHO REPORT POTENTIAL SECURITIES LAW VIOLATIONS TO THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGES COMMISSION.....	6
A. Dodd-Frank Defines A “Whistleblower” As An Employee Who Reports Information To The SEC, and That Definition Must Apply Each Time The Word “Whistleblower” Occurs In The Statute.....	6
B. The Disputed Subsection Of Dodd-Frank Simply Means That An Employee Who Reports Information To The SEC Is Protected When He Also Reports That Information To His Employer And Then Suffers Retaliation For His Internal Reporting.....	8

C.	The Ninth Circuit Engaged In Impermissible Judicial Legislation By Refusing To Enforce The Statute According To Its Plain Terms.	11
D.	Dodd-Frank’s Protection Of The Employee Who Reports To Both The SEC And His Employer Is Not So Bizarre That Congress Could Not Have Intended It.....	13
II.	THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S APPROACH WOULD CONTRAVENE CONGRESS’ CLEAR PURPOSE OF LIMITING THE AVAILABILITY OF DODD-FRANK’S FINANCIAL INCENTIVES AND REMEDIAL PROTECTION TO THE EMPLOYEE WHO HAS EARNED THEM BOTH, BY REPORTING TO THE SEC.	18
	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009)	12
<i>Asadi v. G.E. Energy (USA), L.L.C.</i> , 720 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991)	13
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	12
<i>Great-W. Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	12
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	13
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	13
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm't Group</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989)	11
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	7
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	12
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	8

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-6.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(a)(1).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(a)(3)(A).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(a)(3)(B).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(a)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(b).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(b)(1)(A).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(b)(1)(B).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(g).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h).....	1, 16
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(A)(i).....	10, 11, 16
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(A)(ii).....	10, 11, 16
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(A)(iii).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(B)(i).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(B)(iii)(I).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(B)(iii)(II).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(C)(i).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(C)(ii).....	16

15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(C)(iii)	16
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(2)(A).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 7201 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 9, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)	13
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(1)(A).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(1)(B).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(1)(C).....	7, 10, 11, 14
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(1)(A).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2)(D).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(c)(1)	16
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(c)(2)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. 111-176 (2010)	14
